

No. 20-1191

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

WIKIMEDIA FOUNDATION,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

NATIONAL SECURITY AGENCY, *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District
Court for the District of Maryland at
Baltimore

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE EVIDENCE LAW PROFESSORS IN
SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT AND SUPPORTING REVERSAL**

Benjamin B. Au
W. Henry Huttinger
DURIE TANGRI LLP
953 East 3rd Street
Los Angeles, CA 90013
Telephone: 213-992-4499
Facsimile: 415-236-6300
bau@durietangri.com
hhuttinger@durietangri.com

Aditya V. Kamdar*
DURIE TANGRI LLP
217 Leidesdorff Street
San Francisco, CA 94111
Telephone: 415-362-6666
Facsimile: 415-236-6300
akamdar@durietangri.com

July 8, 2020

Counsel for Amici Curiae

* Admitted to Fourth Circuit Bar

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. The District Court Serves a Limited “Gatekeeper” Role When Determining the Admissibility of Expert Testimony.....	8
II. Wikimedia’s Expert’s Opinion Is the Product of a Reliable Method of Reasoning	12
III. Wikimedia’s Expert’s Opinion Cannot Be Dismissed as Speculation.....	19
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Ambrosini v. Labarraque</i> , 101 F.3d 129 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	18
<i>Bresler v. Wilmington Tr. Co.</i> , 855 F.3d 178 (4th Cir. 2017)	8, 10, 11
<i>Cooper v. Smith & Nephew, Inc.</i> , 259 F.3d 194 (4th Cir. 2001)	9
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>General Electric Co. v. Joiner</i> , 522 U.S. 136 (1967).....	12, 13
<i>Kumho Tire Co. v. Carmichael</i> , 526 U.S. 137 (1999).....	9, 10, 12, 13
<i>In re Lipitor (Atorvastatin Calcium) Mktg., Sales Practices and Prods.</i> <i>Liab. Litig. (No. II) MDL 2502</i> , 892 F.3d 624 (4th Cir. 2018).....	9, 10
<i>Mosser v. Fruehauf Corp.</i> , 940 F.2d 77 (4th Cir. 1991)	11
<i>Nease v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 848 F.3d 219 (4th Cir. 2017)	8
<i>TFWS, Inc. v. Schaefer</i> , 325 F.3d 234 (4th Cir. 2003)	19
<i>United States v. Diosdado-Star</i> , 630 F.3d 359 (4th Cir. 2011)	21
<i>United States v. Moreland</i> , 437 F.3d 424 (4th Cir. 2006)	11, 21

Westberry v. Gislaved Gummi AB,
 178 F.3d 257 (4th Cir. 1999)18

Wikimedia Found. v. NSA,
 143 F. Supp. 3d 344 (D. Md. 2015).....7

Wikimedia Found. v. NSA,
 427 F. Supp. 3d 582 (D. Md. 2019).....*passim*

Wikimedia Found. v. NSA,
 857 F.3d 193 (4th Cir. 2017)7

Rules

Fed. R. Evid. 702*passim*

Fed. R. Evid. 702, Advisory Committee’s Note (2000)10, 11, 12

Treatises

David H. Kaye et al., *The New Wigmore on Evidence: Expert Evidence* (2d ed. 2011 & Cum. Supp. 2019).....8

David L. Faigman et al., *Modern Scientific Evidence* (2019–20 ed.).....8, 18

McCormick on Evidence (Robert P. Mosteller et al., 8th ed. 2020)8

Paul C. Giannelli, Edward L. Imwinkelried, Andrea Roth, et al.,
Scientific Evidence (5th ed. 2012 & Cum. Supp. 2019)8

Stephen A. Salzburg et al., *Federal Rules of Evidence Manual*
 (12th ed. 2020)10
